

No. 20-1155

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JONAS DAVID NELSON,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
STATE OF MINNESOTA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Minnesota Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF OF THE DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

SHANA-TARA O'TOOLE  
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE  
700 Pennsylvania Avenue SE  
Suite 560  
Washington, DC 20003

NATHAN ADUDELLE  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020

CATHERINE S. SIMONSEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
GORDON-ALEXANDER WILLE  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
555 South Flower Street  
Suite 2700  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 620-7700  
catherine.simonsen  
@whitecase.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 25, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I.    THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ANSWER THE QUESTION WHETHER <i>MILLER</i> EXTENDS TO YOUNG ADULTS .....	3
A. <i>Miller</i> Grew Out of the Common-Sense and Science-Driven Judgment that “Youth Matters” for Eighth Amendment Purposes.....	4
B.    The Principle that “Youth Matters” in Sentencing Has Proven To Be an Important Constitutional Safeguard .....	7
C.    Courts Are Divided on the Question of Whether <i>Miller</i> Extends to Young Adults Over the Age of 18 .....	10
II.    THE <i>MILLER</i> PROTECTIONS SHOULD EXTEND, AT A MINIMUM, TO YOUNG ADULTS AGES 18, 19, AND 20.....	14
A.    The <i>Miller</i> Rule Left a Discrepancy Between Young Offenders Who Possess Mitigating Qualities of Youth, and Juvenile Offenders Who Are Allowed Consideration of Those Qualities in Sentencing.....	14

B.	The Court Should Resolve the <i>Miller</i> Inconsistency by Recognizing and Incorporating the Well-Established Range of Ages that Society Associates with Youth.....	17
C.	Neurological and Psychosocial Science Support This Standard.....	18
D.	Recognition of the Right to a Sentencing Mitigation Hearing for 18-20 Year-Olds Would Not Lead to a Significant Burden on the Courts.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Cruz v. United States</i> , 826 Fed. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Cruz v. United States</i> , No. 11-CV-787, 2018 WL 1541898 (D. Conn. Mar. 29, 2018).....	11
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	25
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	4, 6, 8, 23
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016) .....	7
<i>United States v. Williston</i> , 862 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2017).....	11, 17
<i>United States v. Martinez-Cruz</i> , 736 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (Kavanaugh, J., dissenting) .....	6

<i>United States v. Rosario</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134657, No. 99-CR-533 (ARR), (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 9 2018) .....	8
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910) .....	25

### STATE CASES

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Monschke</i> , No. 96772-5, 2021 Wash. LEXIS 152 (2021) .....	12, 16
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 947 N.W. 2d 31 (Minn. 2020) (Thissen, J. dissenting) .....	13
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 324 P.3d 245 (Cal. 2014).....	7
<i>People v. Manning</i> , 951 N.W. 2d 905 (Mich. 2020) (McCormack, C.J., dissenting) .....	13
<i>People v. McKinley</i> , 2020 IL App 191907 (Ill. App. Ct. 2020) .....	8
<i>People v. Montelongo</i> , 55 Cal. App. 5th 1016, 1025 (2020) .....	10, 12
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013) .....	8
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 358 P.3d 359 (Wash. 2015).....	10, 12
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015).....	7

*State v. Walker*, 2015 WL 7184661 (Fla.  
Cir. Ct. Nov. 13, 2015)..... 9

**CONSTITUTION**

Eighth Amendment .....passim

**STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Fla. Stat. § 921.1401..... 7

**RULES**

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alexandria O. Cohen et al., *When Does a  
Juvenile Become an Adult?  
Implications for Law and Policy*, 88  
TEMPLE L. REV. 769 (2016)..... 20

Ann Carson & William J. Sabol, U.S.  
Dep't of Justice, *Aging of the State  
Prison Population, 1993-2013* (2016)..... 21

Ashley Nellis, The Sentencing Project,  
*No End in Sight: America's Enduring  
Reliance on Life Imprisonment*  
(2021), <http://bit.ly/3qzTd13>..... 22

Catherine Lebel & Christian Beaulieu,  
*Longitudinal Development of Human  
Brain Wiring Continues from  
Childhood into Adulthood*, 21 J.  
NEUROSCIENCE 10937, 10946 (2011)..... 19

- CFSY, *National Trends in Sentencing Children to Life Without Parole* (Feb. 2021), <https://cfsy.org/wp-content/uploads/CFSY-National-Trends-Fact-Sheet.pdf>..... 7, 8
- Elizabeth S. Scott, et al., *Young Adulthood as a Transitional Legal Category: Science, Social Change, and Justice Policy*, 85 *FORDHAM L. REV.* 641 (2016)..... 19
- Graham Bradley & Karen Wildman, *Psychosocial Predictors of Emerging Adults' Risk and Reckless Behaviors*, 31 *J. YOUTH & ADOLESCENCE* 253 (2002) ..... 20
- Jay N. Giedd, *Structural Magnetic Resonance Imaging of the Adolescent Brain*, 1021 *ANNALS N.Y. ACAD. SCIS.* 77 (2004) ..... 19
- Josh Rovner, *Juvenile Life Without Parole: An Overview* (The Sentencing Project) (Mar. 8, 2021), <https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/juvenile-life-without-parole/> ..... 8
- Kathryn Monahan, et al., *Juvenile Justice Policy and Practice: A Developmental Perspective*, 44 *CRIME & JUSTICE* 557 (2015)..... 21

Kelsey B. Shust, <i>Extending Sentencing for Deserving Youth Adults</i> , 104 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 667 (2014).....	21
Laurence Steinberg, et al., <i>Age Differences in Future Orientation and Delay Discounting</i> , 80 CHILD DEV. 28 (2009).....	20
Laurence Steinberg, et al., <i>Around the World, Adolescence Is a Time of Heightened Sensation Seeking and Immature Self-Regulation</i> , DEV. SCI. (2017) .....	20
Matt Ford, <i>The Reckoning over Young Prisoners Serving Life Without Parole</i> , THE ATLANTIC (July 14, 2017), <a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2017/07/juvenilelife-without-parole/533157/">https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2017/07/juvenilelife-without-parole/533157/</a> [https://perma.cc/3YJV-RUCD].....	23
Nico U.F. Dosenbach, et al., <i>Prediction of Individual Brain Maturity Using fMRI</i> , 329 SCIENCE 1358 (2010) .....	19
OJJDP Statistical Briefing Book, <i>Estimated number of arrests by offense and age group, 2019</i> (Nov. 16, 2020), <a href="https://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/crime/ucr.asp?table_in=1">https://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/crime/ucr.asp?table_in=1</a> .....	22



Selen S. Perker & Lael Chester, <i>Emerging Adults: A Distinct Population That Calls for an Age- Appropriate Approach by the Justice System</i> , EMERGING ADULT JUSTICE IN MASS. (June 2017) .....	19
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Youthful Offenders in the Federal System, Fiscal Years 2010 to 2015</i> (May 26, 2017) .....	24
